

Nos. 16-35380 & 16-35382

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

ALASKA OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION, AMERICAN PETROLEUM
INSTITUTE, NORTH SLOPE BOROUGH, INUPIAT COMMUNITY OF THE
ARCTIC SLOPE, NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH, ARCTIC SLOPE
REGIONAL CORPORATION, NANA REGIONAL CORPORATION, INC.,
STATE OF ALASKA, *Plaintiffs-Appellees*,

v.

PENNY PRITZKER, in her official capacity as Secretary of Commerce;
KATHRYN D. SULLIVAN, in her official capacity as Under Secretary of
Commerce for Oceans and Atmosphere and National Oceanic and Atmospheric
Administration Administrator; NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES SERVICE;
EILEEN SOBECK, Assistant Administrator for Fisheries, National Oceanic and
Atmospheric Administration; NATIONAL OCEANIC AND ATMOSPHERIC
ADMINISTRATION, *Defendants-Appellants*,
and
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, *Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant*.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF ALASKA
Nos. 4:14-cv-00029-RRB, 4:15-cv-00002-RRB, 4:15-cv-00005-RRB

OPENING BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT

Kristen Monsell (CA Bar No. 304793)
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
1212 Broadway, Suite 800
Oakland, CA 94612
Phone: (510) 844-7137
Facsimile: (510) 844-7150
kmonsell@biologicaldiversity.org

Kassia Siegel (AK Bar No. 0106044)
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
P.O. Box 549
Joshua Tree, CA 92252
Phone: (760) 366-2232
Facsimile: (760) 366-2669
ksiegel@biologicaldiversity.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	3
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Statutory Background.....	3
II. Factual Background	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. NMFS Properly Found That Arctic Ringed Seals Will Likely Be in Danger of Extinction in the Foreseeable Future Because Climate Change Is Destroying the Species’ Habitat.....	8
A. The Best Available Science Demonstrates that Arctic Ringed Seals Depend on Sea Ice and Snow Cover for Survival.....	9
B. The Best Available Science Shows Climate Change Will Cause a Dramatic Loss of Sea Ice and Snow Cover Through the End of the Century.....	12
C. The Best Available Science Shows that Loss of Sea Ice and Snow Cover Because of Climate Change Threaten Arctic Ringed Seals with Extinction Within the Foreseeable Future.....	15

II.	The District Court’s Decision Invented Requirements for Listing Species that Do Not Exist in the ESA.....	17
	A. NMFS Was Not Required to Find that Ringed Seals Required Additional Protective Action Beyond the Protections Provided By Listing.....	18
	1. NMFS’s Decision Not to Adopt a Separate 4(d) Rule Is Not Relevant to Whether Ringed Seals Should Be Listed as Threatened.....	18
	2. Listing Arctic Ringed Seals as Threatened Provides Several, Vital Conservation Benefits.....	19
	B. NMFS Must Base Its Listing Decision Solely on the Best Available Scientific Data, Which Does Not Require New Studies or Quantitative Data.....	22
	1. The ESA Does Not Require NMFS to Conduct New Studies Prior to Listing Arctic Ringed Seals	23
	2. NMFS Can List Arctic Ringed Seals Based on Qualitative Data, and Does Not Need to Wait for Quantitative Data.....	24
	3. NMFS Was Required to List the Arctic Ringed Seal With Enough Time to Prevent Extinction.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(A).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Jewell</i> , 815 F.3d 544 (9th Cir. 2016).....	26, 28
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , No. 4:14-cv-00029-RRB, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 34848 (D. Alaska, March 13, 2016).....	7
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Pritzker</i> , No. 4:13-cv-00018-RRB, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 101446 (D. Alaska, July 25, 2014).....	7
<i>Alaska Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Pritzker</i> , No.14-35806, 2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 19084 (9th Cir. Oct. 24, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bldg. Indus. Ass'n v. Norton</i> , 247 F.3d 1241 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	5, 24
<i>Conservation Council v. Babbitt</i> , 2 F. Supp. 2d 1280 (D. Haw. 1998).....	22
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Babbitt</i> , 958 F. Supp. 670 (D.D.C. 1997).....	5, 27, 28
<i>Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton</i> , 258 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27, 28
<i>Karuk Tribe of Cal. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	20
<i>San Luis & Delta-Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> , 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014).....	4, 5, 9, 24
<i>Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Babbitt</i> , 215 F.3d 58 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	3, 4
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	20

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	3, 21
16 U.S.C. § 1532(6)	4

16 U.S.C. § 1532(16).....	4
16 U.S.C. § 1532(20)	1, 4, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1533.....	1, 4
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)	4, 7
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1)	4, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3)	5, 20
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(1)(A)	4, 14, 23, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1533(d).....	7, 19
16 U.S.C. § 1533(f)	5, 20, 22
16 U.S.C. § 1534.....	5
16 U.S.C. § 1535(d)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2)	5, 19, 20
Regulations	
50 C.F.R. § 402.13.....	20
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	20
50 C.F.R. § 424.11(c).....	4, 19
Legislative History	
H.R. Rep. No. 94-887 (1976).....	21
S. Rep. No. 307, 93d Cong. 1st Sess. 3 (1973).....	27
